

OCTOBER TERM 2017

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re William Earl Rayford, *Petitioner*

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

Capital Case

Execution Scheduled for January 30, 2018

Bruce Anton
Udashen & Anton
2311 Cedar Springs Rd.
Suite 250
Dallas, TX 75201
214-468-8100
214-468-8104 (fax)
ba@udashenanton.com

Nadia Wood
Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
Office of Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Texas
525 S. Griffin St., Ste. 629
Dallas, TX 75202
214-767-2746
214-767-2886 (fax)
Nadia_Wood@fd.org

January 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Relevant Facts.	3
A. Mr. Rayford’s trial counsel elicited testimony that directed the jury to consider race when determining whether Mr. Rayford was a future danger.....	3
B. The purported link between race and assaults in TDCJ prison units does not exist.....	6
II. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
III. Statement of reasons for not filing in the district court.	8
IV. Mr. Rayford’s case presents exceptional circumstances that warrant the exercise of this Court’s original habeas jurisdiction.	8
A. Mr. Rayford was denied the effective assistance of counsel.	9
i. Deficient Performance.....	9
ii. Prejudice.	11
B. A death sentence tainted by racial prejudice cannot stand.....	13
C. The error is all the more egregious because it is false.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	8
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	15
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	13
<i>Rayford v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Rayford v. Stephens</i> , 136 S. Ct. 585 (2015)	1, 7
<i>Rayford v. Stephens</i> , 3:06-CV-0978-B, 2014 WL 4744632 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2014)	7
<i>Rayford v. Stephens</i> , 552 Fed. App'x 367 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Rayford v. Stephens</i> , 622 Fed. App'x 315 (5th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Ex parte Rayford</i> , WR-63,201-01, 2006 WL 1413533 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	7
<i>Ex parte Rayford</i> , WR-63,201-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018).....	2, 8
<i>State v. Rayford</i> , 2000 WL 35629390 (Tex. Dist. 2000).....	3

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 9

Trevino v. Thaler,
133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013) 7

Zant v. Stephens,
462 U.S. 862 (1983) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241(b) 1, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2) 1, 8

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A) 8

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 1

Other Authorities

SUP. CT. R. 20.1 2, 14

SUP. CT. R. 20.4 2

U.S. Const. amend. VI 1

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Judgment and opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, *Ex parte William Earl Rayford*, No. WR,63,201-02 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)

APPENDIX B:

Transcript of Record at 47 RR 131, *State v. William Earl Rayford*, Cause No. F00-01529-IH (2000) (Testimony of Royce Smithey)

APPENDIX C:

E-Mail from Tammy Houser, Open Records Coordinator, Texas Department of Criminal Justice, to Jeremy Schepers, Supervisor, Capital Habeas Unit, Federal Public Defender, Northern District of Texas (Jan. 12, 2018)
